
  

 

James Ellis 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services  
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 

 

 

MEETING : DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

VENUE : PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 

VIRTUALLY VIA ZOOM. 

DATE : WEDNESDAY 29 APRIL 2020 

TIME : 7.00 PM 

 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 

Councillor B Deering (Chairman) 

Councillors D Andrews, T Beckett, R Buckmaster, B Crystall, A Huggins, 

J Jones, I Kemp, T Page, C Redfern, P Ruffles and T Stowe (Vice-

Chairman) 

 

Substitutes 

 

(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 

to the Committee Chairman or the Executive Member for Planning and 

Growth, who, in turn, will notify the Committee service at least 7 hours 

before commencement of the meeting.) 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: PETER MANNINGS 

01279 502174 

peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk  

Conservative Group: Councillors S Bull, R Fernando and J Kaye 

Liberal Democratic Group: Councillor J Dumont 

Labour: Councillor M Brady 

Green: Councillor J Frecknall 

Public Document Pack

mailto:peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any 

committee, sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-

committee of the Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 

(DPI) in any matter to be considered or being considered at a 

meeting: 

 

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 

meeting; 

 

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 

meeting; 

 

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether 

registered or not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of 

the Localism Act 2011; 

 

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 

pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of 

the interest within 28 days; 

 

 must leave the room (or go to a virtual breakout room in a 

virtual meeting) w
[...]



 

 

AGENDA 

 

1. Apologies  

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 

 

2. Chairman's Announcements  

 

3. Declarations of Interest  

 

 To receive any Members' declarations of interest. 

 

4. Minutes - 4 March 2020 (Pages 7 - 16) 

 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

Wednesday 4 March 2020. 

 

5. Planning Applications and Unauthorised Development for 

Consideration by the Committee (Pages 17 - 20) 

 

(A) 3/19/1979/SV - Variation of a S52 (S106) agreement under planning 

reference 3/0364/85; to remove the discharge of obligation recital 

no1 - not to occupy as a separate unit from the riding school and 

stables on the land known as Petasfield Stables at Land at 

Petasfield Stables, Mangrove Lane, Brickendon (Pages 21 - 26) 

 

 Variation of a S52 (S106) agreement. 

 

6. Items for Reporting and Noting (Pages 27 - 140) 

 

 (A) Appeals against refusal of Planning Permission/ 

non-determination. 

 



 

(B) Planning Appeals Lodged. 

 

(C) Planning Appeals: Inquiry and Informal Hearing Dates. 

 

(D) Planning Statistics. 

 

7. Urgent Business  

 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman 

of the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration 

and is not likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information. 

 

 



DM  DM 
 
 

 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 

WEDNESDAY 4 MARCH 2020, AT 7.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor B Deering (Chairman) 

  Councillors D Andrews, T Beckett, 

R Buckmaster, S Bull, B Crystall, 

R Fernando, J Jones, T Page, C Redfern, 

P Ruffles and T Stowe 

   

 ALSO PRESENT:  

 

  Councillors J Goodeve and S Newton 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Rachael Collard - Principal Planning 

Officer 

  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  Jill Shingler - Principal Planning 

Officer 

  David Snell - Service Manager 

(Development 

Management) 

  Victoria Wilders - Legal Services 

Manager 

 

376   APOLOGIES  

 

 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 

Councillors Huggins and Kemp.  It was noted that 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



DM  DM 
 
 

 

 

Councillors Bull and Fernando were substituting for 

Councillors Huggins and Kemp respectively. 

 

377   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Chairman welcomed the public to the meeting and 

referred to a number of housekeeping issues.  He said 

that webcasting was not possible for this meeting due 

to a technical fault. 

 

 

378   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 Councillors Ruffles and Deering declared non-

pecuniary interests in application 3/19/1826/FUL, on 

the grounds that they were members of Hertford Town 

Council, and an allotment site owned by Hertford Town 

Council abutted the application site. 

 

 

379   MINUTES - 5 FEBRUARY 2020  

 

 

 Councillor Jones proposed and Councillor Beckett 

seconded, a motion that the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 5 February 2020 be confirmed as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 

motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 5 February 2020, be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



DM  DM 
 
 

 

 

380   3/19/2227/VAR - VARIATION OF CONDITION 10 (SCHEME 

FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSE) OF PLANNING PERMISSION REF:  

3/14/2200/OP (RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT FOR UP TO 85 

HOUSES INCLUDING SITE ACCESS, PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 

AND LANDSCAPING. AMENDED PROPOSAL).  TO ALTER 

RATIO OF TENURE FOR AFFORDABLE AND PRIVATE 

HOUSING ON LAND SOUTH OF FROGHALL LANE, 

WALKERN, HERTFORDSHIRE   

 

 

 The Head of Planning and Building Control 

recommended that in respect of application 

3/19/2227/VAR, planning permission be granted 

subject to a legal agreement and subject to the 

conditions detailed in the report now submitted.  The 

report also sought delegated Authority for the Head 

and Planning and Building Control to finalise the detail 

of the Legal Agreement and conditions. 

 

The Principal Planning Officer, on behalf of the Head of 

Planning and Building, summarised the application and 

detailed the relevant planning history.  She said that 

this was a 4.17 hectare site to the South West of 

Walkern and the applicant wished to vary a condition 

10 in order to alter the ration of tenure for affordable 

and private housing. 

 

Members were advised that Homes England funding 

had allowed for an additional 4 affordable housing 

units over and above the 34 affordable units allowed 

on appeal as part of the original application for 85 

dwellings.  The Principal Planning Officer said that a 

new planning permission would be issued to cover the 

revised tenure. 

 

 

Page 9



DM  DM 
 
 

 

 

Councillor Beckett commented on why the social 

housing had not been pepper potted around this site.  

The Principal Planning Officer said that she believed 

the applicant had grouped the affordable housing for 

management purposes. 

 

The Service Manager (Development Management), on 

behalf of the Head of Planning and Building Control, 

said that the original major scheme had been refused 

prior to the adoption of the District Plan.  He 

confirmed that the planning permission had been 

granted on appeal by the planning inspectorate using 

different policies to those in the adopted District Plan. 

 

The Service Manager (Development Management) 

reminded Members that this application was only a 

slight variation in respect of the level of affordable 

housing provision.  He said that Members should keep 

in mind the previous approval of planning permission 

by the planning inspectorate. 

 

Councillor Page questioned how the occupancy level of 

the dwellings would be monitored.  The Principal 

Planning Officer said that it was for the affordable 

housing provider and the Council to ensure 

compliance. 

 

The Principal Planning Officer confirmed to Councillor 

Crystall that the Section 106 legal agreement would 

not be affected by the grant for the additional 

affordable housing and the detail of the legal 

agreement would not change. 

 

Councillor R Buckmaster referred to the timing of the 

Page 10



DM  DM 
 
 

 

 

construction of the affordable housing and its phasing 

in relation to the occupancy of the market housing.  

The Principal Planning Officer, on behalf of the Head of 

Planning and Building Control, said that the eastern 

half of the development was well on the way to 

completion in terms of the shells of dwellings, which 

had yet to be fitted out internally. 

 

The Service Manager (Development Management) said 

that, as the applicant benefited from planning 

permission, the planning inspectorate would see this 

as a highly material consideration. 

 

Members were reminded that the variation of 

condition would provide for 4 additional housing units 

over and above the 40% policy requirement for 

affordable housing.  Councillor Redfern said that she 

was not in favour of the lack of pepper potting of the 

affordable housing.  She said however that she was in 

favour of the additional affordable housing and would 

be voting in support of this application. 

 

The Service Manager (Development Management) and 

the Legal Services Manager said that the Council would 

be at risk of costs being awarded against it on appeal if 

Members deferred or rejected the application 

regarding the location of affordable housing.  The 

policies regarding affordable housing were different 

when this application was approved on appeal 

compared to current District Plan policies. 

 

Councillor Andrews proposed and Councillor Ruffles 

seconded, a motion that in respect of application 

3/19/2227/VAR, the Committee support the 

Page 11



DM  DM 
 
 

 

 

recommendation for approval, subject to a legal 

agreement and subject to the conditions detailed in 

the report now submitted and that authority be 

delegated to the Head and Planning and Building 

Control to finalise the detail of the legal agreement and 

the wording of the conditions. 

 

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 

motion was declared CARRIED.  The Committee 

supported the recommendations of the Head of 

Planning and Building Control as now submitted. 

 

RESOLVED – that (A) in respect of application 

3/19/2227/VAR, planning permission be granted 

subject to a legal agreement and the conditions 

detailed in the report now submitted; and 

 

B) authority be delegated to the Head and 

Planning and Building Control to finalise the 

detail of the legal agreement and the conditions. 

 

381   3/19/1826/FUL - DEMOLITION OF GARDEN NURSERY AND 

THE ERECTION OF 52 DWELLINGS INCLUDING ACCESS, 

PARKING, AMENITY, PUBLIC OPEN SPACE AND TREE 

PROTECTION MEASURES HERT4 FORMER BENGEO 

NURSERY SACOMBE ROAD HERTFORSHIRE SG14 3HG   

 

 

 The Head of Planning and Building Control 

recommended that in respect of application 

3/19/1826/FUL, planning permission be granted 

subject to a legal agreement and subject to the 

conditions detailed in the report now submitted. 

 

The Principal Planning Officer, on behalf of the Head of 

 

Page 12



DM  DM 
 
 

 

 

Planning and Building Control, said that the word 

“draft” should be inserted before the word conditions 

in the recommendation.  Members were also being 

asked to approve delegated authority to the Head of 

Planning and Building Control to finalise the detail of 

the Legal Agreement and Conditions. 

 

The Principal Planning Officer summarised the 

application and detailed the location of the site.  She 

detailed the mix of accommodation of 1 and 2 bed 

flats and 2 to 5 bed houses and said that the 

application was policy compliant with 40% affordable 

housing.  Members were shown a layout plan of site 

which detailed the location of the affordable housing. 

 

Members were advised that that the largest building 

would overlook the central square and at 12 metres in 

height was of an appropriate scale so as not to be 

overly dominant.  The Principal Planning Officer said 

that there would be electric vehicle charging points. 

 

Member were also advised that conditions 4, 5 and 7 

included full details of landscaping with details to be 

submitted and agreed by Planning Officers.   The 

Principal Planning Officer said that there had been 

local objections in respect of highways safety and 

congestion.  She said that there would be a shared 

cycle storage area and reported that the application 

met the adopted maximum parking standards. 

 

The Principal Planning Officer said loss of garages was 

covered by conditions 11 and 14 and Hertfordshire 

Highways believed that any increase in traffic would 

not be excessive in terms of congestion.  She said that 

Page 13



DM  DM 
 
 

 

 

the construction management plan must include 

consultation with Bengeo School. 

 

Members were advised that the site was located in a 

groundwater protection zone and contamination 

prevention measures were required to prevent 

contamination of groundwater. 

 

The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that a legal 

agreement was proposed to secure the affordable 

housing provision. 

 

The Principal Planning Officer concluded that the 

overall scheme was in accordance with adopted 

District Plan policies and the master plan document for 

this site.   

 

Kim Rickards addressed the Committee in support of 

the application. 

 

Councillor Ruffles referred to the master planning 

process and said that an important point was 

pedestrian safety in terms of the availability of safe 

crossing points.  He said that the reference to 

Wadesmill Lane was incorrect and should have read 

Watermill Lane. 

 

Councillor Beckett made reference to the concerns of 

the Crime Prevention Design Officer regarding the lack 

of oversight of the proposed car parking area.  The 

Principal Planning Officer detailed the location of 

Wadesmill Lane and Watermill Road.  She said that this 

was an allocated site in the District Plan for this level of 

housing. 

Page 14



DM  DM 
 
 

 

 

 

Members were advised that the parking area was 

hidden and whilst this was not ideal, the area was 

overlooked by windows to the rear elevation of the 

proposed development.  Councillor R Buckmaster said 

that the proposed flood test pits would be slow to 

drain.  The Principal Planning Officer said that there 

was sufficient land for the retention of ancient 

hedgerows. 

 

Councillor R Buckmaster sought clarification from 

Officers in respect of condition 11 regarding the use of 

garages and car ports.  The Principal Planning Officer 

said that converting the garages or car ports would 

require the occupants to make a planning application.  

Councillor Crystall said that the pedestrian routes 

should be completed before the dwellings were 

occupied. 

 

Councillor Beckett proposed and Councillor Ruffles 

seconded, a motion that in respect of application 

3/19/1826/FUL, the Committee support the 

recommendation for approval, subject to a legal 

agreement and subject to the draft conditions detailed 

in the report now submitted and that authority be 

delegated to the Head and Planning and Building 

Control to finalise the detail of the legal agreement and 

the conditions. 

 

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 

motion was declared CARRIED.  The Committee 

supported the recommendation of the Head of 

Planning and Building Control as now submitted. 

 

Page 15



DM  DM 
 
 

 

 

RESOLVED – that (A) in respect of applications 

3/19/1826/FUL, the Committee support the 

recommendation for approval, subject to a legal 

agreement and subject to the draft conditions 

detailed in the report now submitted; and 

 

(B) authority be delegated to the Head and 

Planning and Building Control to finalise the 

detail of the legal agreement and the conditions. 

 

382   ITEMS FOR REPORTING AND NOTING  

 

 

 RESOLVED – that the following reports be noted: 

 

(A) Appeals against refusal of planning 

permission / non-determination; 

 

(B) Planning Appeals lodged; 

 

(C) Planning Appeals: Inquiry and Informal 

Hearing Dates 

 

(D) Planning Statistics. 

 

 

The meeting closed at 8.09 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

Page 16



 

  

East Herts Council Report  
Council/Executive/Committee  

Development Management Committee 

 

Date of Meeting:    

29 April 2020 

 

Report by: Sara Saunders, Head of Planning and Building Control 

 

Report title: Planning Applications and Unauthorised Development 

for Consideration by the Committee 

 

Ward(s) affected:  All 
       

 

Summary 

 This report is to enable planning and related applications and 

unauthorised development matters to be considered and 

determined by the Committee, as appropriate, or as set out for 

each agenda item. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE:  

 

A recommendation is detailed separately for each application 

and determined by the Committee, as appropriate, or as set out 

for each agenda item. 
 

1.0 Proposal(s) 
 

1.1 The proposals are set out in detail in the individual reports. 

 

2.0 Background 
 

2.1 The background in relation to each planning application and 

enforcement matter included in this agenda is set out in the 

individual reports. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 

  

3.0  Reason(s) 
 

3.1 No. 

 

4.0  Options 
 

4.1 As detailed separately in relation to each matter if any are 

appropriate. 

 

5.0  Risks 
 

5.1 As detailed separately in relation to each matt
[...]
 are reminded that those displayed do not constitute the 

full range of plans submitted for each matter and they should 

ensure they inspect those displayed outside the room prior to the 

meeting. 

 

7.4 All of the plans and associated documents on any of the planning 

applications included in the agenda can be viewed at: 

http://online.eastherts.gov.uk/swiftlg/apas/run/wphappcriteria.displ

ay 

 

7.5 Members will need to input the planning lpa reference then click on 

that application reference.  Members can then use the media items 

tab to view the associated documents, such as the plans and other 

documents relating to an application. 

 

Contact Member Councillor Jan Goodeve, Executive Member for 

Planning and Growth 

jan.goodeve@eastherts.gov.uk 
 

Contact Officer   Sara Saunders, Head of Planning and Building 

Control, Tel: 01992 531656 

  sara.saunders@eastherts.gov.uk  

 

Report Author  Peter Mannings, Democratic Services Officer, 

    Tel: 01279 502174 

 peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk 

Page 20

http://online.eastherts.gov.uk/swiftlg/apas/run/wphappcriteria.display
http://online.eastherts.gov.uk/swiftlg/apas/run/wphappcriteria.display
mailto:jan.goodeve@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:sara.saunders@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk


DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 29 APRIL 2020 

 

Application 

Number 

3/19/1979/SV 

Proposal Variation of a S52 (Section 106) agreement under 

planning reference 3/0364/85; to remove the 

discharge of obligation recital no1 - not to occupy as 

a separate unit from the riding school and stables 

on the land known as Petasfield Stables. 

Location Land at Petasfield Stables,  Mangrove Lane, 

Brickendon 

Parish Brickendon Liberty Parish Council 

Ward Hertford Heath 

 

Date of Registration of 

Application 

27th September 2019 

Target Determination Date Not applicable 

Reason for Committee Report Variation of Legal Agreement 

Case officer James Mead 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the planning obligation required by the legal agreement be 

discharged. 

 

1.0 Summary of Proposal and Main Issues 

 

1.1 The site comprises a commercial equestrian riding school and 

stables situated on the west side of Mangrove Lane. This use of the 

site dates from the 1980’s. The site contains a dwelling (the subject 

of the application), 4 one bedroom holiday let units, 9 stables, a 

manage and a lecture room.  

 

1.2 Members are advised that this is not a planning application. It is an 

application to discharge (remove) the requirements of a legal 

agreement. 

 

1.3 In 1986 planning permission was granted under references: 

3/85/0364/OP and 3/86/1333/RP for a rural workers dwelling for 
Page 21

Agenda Item 5a



Application Number: 3/19/1979/SV 

 

 

the equestrian use.  This permission was subject to a Section 52 

Agreement (of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, similar to 

Section 106 of the 1990 Act). The legal agreement restricted 

occupation of the dwelling to a rural worker, specifically at the site.  

 

1.4 The site lies in the Green Belt wherein under planning policy at the 

time and now new dwellings are not permitted, except in 

circumstances where they could be justified. The need for a rural 

workers dwelling is such a circumstance. 

 

1.5 The occupier of the dwelling has operated the riding school/stables 

for many years but she is now retired and it is operated by a third 

party who does not live on the site.  

 

2.0 Site Description 

 

2.1 The site comprises a commercial riding school and stables situated 

on the west side of Mangrove Lane. This use of the site dates from 

the 1980’s. The site contains a dwelling (the subject of the 

application), 4 one bedroom holiday let units, 9 stables, a menage 

and a lecture room.  

 

3.0 Planning History 

 

3.1 The planning history of the site comprises: 

 

 3/85/0364/OP – erection of a rural workers dwelling (Outline) 

granted November 1986. 

 

 3
[...]
. 

 

6.4 The current model condition restricts occupancy to a rural worker 

(not necessarily specifically at the application site), dependents of a 

rural worker and a former rural worker (i.e. a retired rural worker) 

and their dependents.  So the restriction is less onerous than the 

legal agreement imposed in this case in 1986. 

 

6.5 The current practice would permit occupation by a retired rural 

worker, such as the current long term occupier (the applicant). 

However, in this case the continued occupation of the dwelling by 

the existing resident would be contrary to the historic legal 

agreement.  

 

6.6 Having regard to current practice and reasonableness tests it is 

considered that the legal obligation should be removed to enable 

continued occupation by the long term resident who is a retired 

rural worker. It is considered the legal obligation imposed in 1986 

would no longer be held to be reasonable. Furthermore, the 

current operator of the use lives off-site and there is no longer a 

need for the linked accommodation. 

 

6.7 It is accepted that the removal of the occupancy restriction could 

enable the property to be sold on the open market. However, 

Members are advised that this is not considered to be a material 

planning consideration in this case. In recommending that the 

restriction be removed officers have had regard to the historic 

nature of the legal agreement, current legal agreement/conditions 

tests and the circumstances of the applicant.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the planning obligation required by the legal agreement be 

discharged. 

Page 24



Kindle Warren

Witsend

1
2

Ducketts Cottages

M
a
n

g
ro

v
e
 L

a
n

e

SITE

East Herts Council
Wallfields
Pegs Lane
Hertford
SG13 8EQ
Tel: 01279 655261

This copy has been produced specifically for Map Control Scheme purposes only.  No further copies may be made
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proc
[...]
e construction of 

4no. three bedroom dwellings with associated parking.

VALID Hearing TBA

3/19/1149/LBC Eilis Edmonds   The White Horse Inn High Road 

   High Cross Ware SG11 1AA

Refurbishment and change of use of The White Horse public house (listed 

building), to create 3no. two bedroom dwellings.

LODGED Hearing TBA

3/19/2099/FUL Nick Reed Land Adj To Long Leys Barn Fanshaws 

Lane Brickendon SG13 8PG 

Site to contain one static caravan, with parking for two vehicles and associated 

infrastructure (retrospective).

VALID Hearing TBA

Page 137



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL

Major, Minor and Other Planning Applications

Cumulative Performance

(calculated from April 2019)

A
p
r-

1
9

M
a
y
-1

9

J
u
n
-1

9

J
u
l-
1
9

A
u
g
-1

9

S
e
p
-1

9

O
c
t-

1
9

N
o
v
-1

9

D
e
c
-1

9

J
a
n
-2

0

F
e
b
-2

0

M
a
r-

2
0

Total Applications 

Received 202

Percentage achieved 

against Local and 

National Targets A
p
r-

1
9

M
a
y
-1

9

J
u
n
-1

9

J
u
l-
1
9

A
u
g
-1

9

S
e
p
-1

9

O
c
t-

1
9

N
o
v
-1

9

D
e
c
-1

9

J
a
n
-2

0

F
e
b
-2

0

M
a
r-

2
0

Targets for 

Local 

Performance 
(set by East 

Herts)

National 

Targets (set 

by 

Government)

Major % 0% Major % 60% 60%

Minor % 92% Minor % 80% 65%

Other % 96% Other % 90% 80%

Appeals A
p
r-

1
9

M
a
y
-1

9

J
u
n
-1

9

J
u
l-
1
9

A
u
g
-1

9

S
e
p
-1

9

O
c
t-

1
9

N
o
v
-1

9

D
e
c
-1

9

J
a
n
-2

0

F
e
b
-2

0

M
a
r-

2
0

Total number of 

appeal decisions 

(Monthy) 16

Number Allowed 

against our refusal 

(Monthly) 4

Total number of 

appeal decisions 

(Cumulative) 16

Number Allowed 

against our refusal 

(Cumulative) 4

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 N

o
.  6

D

Page 139



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 4 March 2020
	5 Planning Applications and Unauthorised Development for Consideration by the Committee
	5a 3/19/1979/SV - Variation of a S52 (S106) agreement under planning reference 3/0364/85; to remove the discharge of obligation recital no1 - not to occupy as a separate unit from the riding school and stables on the land known as Petasfield Stables at Land at Petasfield Stables, Mangrove Lane, Brickendon
	3191979SV Plan

	6 Items for Reporting and Noting
	Appeals Decided - February and March 2020 (inspectorate decisions)
	3224696 - appeal decision.pdf (p.1-7)
	1510565-Appeal Decision-APPEAL ALLOWED WITH CONDITIONS 27-03-2020.pdf (p.8-12)
	3229787 Appeal decision.pdf (p.13-16)
	3234431 Appeal decision.pdf (p.17-20)
	Appeal Decision 3239431.pdf (p.21-23)
	Appeal Decision 3240107.pdf (p.24-26)
	3238700 - DECISION.pdf (p.27-33)
	1510814-Appeal Decision-.pdf (p.34-37)
	Appeal Decision 3240095.pdf (p.38-41)
	Appeal Decision - 3234671.pdf (p.42-55)
	Costs Decision for Appellant - 3234671.pdf (p.56-57)
	Appeal Decision.pdf (p.58-60)
	1510627-Appeal Decision-.pdf (p.61-63)
	APPEAL DECISIONS - 3237241 & 3237450.pdf (p.64-67)
	Appeal Decision 3239121.pdf (p.68-69)
	3237941 Decision.pdf (p.70-72)
	Appeal Decision 3241524.pdf (p.73-77)
	Appeal Decision 3240955.pdf (p.78-79)
	3231417 Final Decision.pdf (p.80-81)
	1510861-Appeal Decision-APPEAL DECISION.pdf (p.82-86)
	3241636 Appeal Decision.pdf (p.87-90)
	3241810 CFI.pdf (p.91-96)
	1510924-Appeal Decision-APPEAL DECISION.pdf (p.97-99)
	3245711Decision.pdf (p.100-101)

	Appeals Lodged - February and March 2020
	Appeal Hearing Dates - March 2020
	New Cumulative Figures - April 2019




Minutes of the meeting


DM  DM 
 
 

 

551 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE HELD IN THE PLEASE NOTE 

THAT THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 

VIRTUALLY VIA ZOOM. ON WEDNESDAY 29 

APRIL 2020, AT 7.00 PM 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor B Deering (Chairman) 

  Councillors D Andrews, T Beckett, 

R Buckmaster, B Crystall, A Huggins, 

J Jones, I Kemp, T Page, C Redfern, P Ruffles 

and T Stowe 

   

 ALSO PRESENT:  

 

  Councillors S Bull, J Goodeve, L Haysey and 

A Ward-Booth 

   

 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 

 

  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 

  Sara Saunders - Head of Planning 

and Building 

Control 

  David Snell - Service Manager 

(Development 

Management) 

  Victoria Wilders - Legal Services 

Manager 

 

 

 

 



DM  DM 
 
 

 

552 

390   APOLOGIES  

 

 

 None. 

 

 

391   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 

 The Chairman welcomed Members and the Public to the 

meeting.  He said that this virtual meeting would be 

conducted in the same way as any meeting of the 

Development Management Committee. 

 

The Chairman introduced the Officers who were present 

for the meeting. 

 

 

392   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

 None. 

 

 

393   MINUTES - 4 MARCH 2020  

 

 

 Councillor Ruffles proposed and Councillor R 

Buckmaster seconded, a motion that the Minutes of 

the meeting held on 4 March 2020 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 

motion was declared CARRIED.  Councillor Huggins 

abstained from voting as he had not been present at 

the meeting held on 4 March 2020.  The Chairman said 

that he would sign the minutes as soon as this was 

possible. 

 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 4 March 2020, be confirmed as a correct 

 



DM  DM 
 
 

 

553 

record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

394   3/19/1979/SV - VARIATION OF A S52 (S106) AGREEMENT 

UNDER PLANNING REFERENCE 3/0364/85; TO REMOVE THE 

DISCHARGE OF OBLIGATION RECITAL NO1 - NOT TO 

OCCUPY AS A SEPARATE UNIT FROM THE RIDING SCHOOL 

AND STABLES ON THE LAND KNOWN AS PETASFIELD 

STABLES AT LAND AT PETASFIELD STABLES, MANGROVE 

LANE, BRICKENDON   

 

 

 The Service Manager (Development Management) said 

that the description of the application should have the 

reference to Section 106 deleted as this was not 

relevant to Section 52 agreements under the 1971 act.  

He summarised the application for the discharge of a 

legal agreement that required the occupier of the 

dwelling, built in the 1980s, to be a worker at Petasfield 

Stables 

 

The Service Manager said that the application must be 

determined in the form of an approval or refusal by 

Members.  The Section 52 agreement could not be 

amended or replaced with an alternative agreement.   

 

Members were advised that the Section 52 agreement 

could be discharged by agreement with the Council or 

by application to the lands tribunal court if the Council 

did not agree to the discharge of the Section 52 

agreement. 

 

The Service Manager said that an application to the 

lands tribunal would be difficult for the Council to 

oppose and there would be costs involved.  Officers 

would have to consider careful whether to take any 

 



DM  DM 
 
 

 

554 

action to enforce the agreement in terms of whether it 

would be expedient and in the public interest to take 

such action.  The likelihood of success would have to 

be considered as would the position as regards costs. 

 

The Service Manager explained that Officers had 

received 2 Member questions in advance of the 

meeting.  The first related to whether occupation of 

the dwelling would be in breach of the Section 52 

agreement if the stables had been demolished.  He 

said that the answer was yes to that question.  The 

second query was could the stables be demolished or 

converted without the Section 52 agreement. 

 

The Service Manager said that removal of the Section 

52 agreement would not prevent demolition or 

conversion of the stables and any conversion to 

another use would require planning permission.  He 

said that the remote location of the site would make it 

unsustainable for residential development and any 

introduction of residential development would detract 

from the openness of the Green Belt. 

 

The Service Manager referred to the matter of the 

increased market value of the dwelling arising from the 

discharge of the condition as being covered in 

paragraph 6.7 of the report submitted.  He said that 

Officers had considered the historic nature of the 

Section 52 agreement when considering this 

application.  Officers had also considered the tests of 

whether the Section 52 agreement was still reasonable 

in line with current policy regarding conditions and 

obligations. 

 



DM  DM 
 
 

 

555 

The Service Manager explained that the degree of 

harm involved should be taken in account.  Members 

should not have any regard to the value of the 

property when reaching their decision on this 

application as this was not a material consideration. 

 

Councillor Page said that the matter of rural worker 

occupancy was redundant due to a change of 

occupancy arrangements.  He said that it was clear 

from District Plan policy HOU5 that a rural worker 

occupancy condition could be removed if the need 

could no longer be demonstrated.  He believed that 

the Officer report had indicated that the need could no 

longer be demonstrated.   

 

Councillor Page said that there was guidance in the 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) that 

stipulated that the removal of agricultural worker 

conditions was not in conflict with Green Belt policy. 

 

Councillor Crystall questioned whether the applicant 

could re-apply for agricultural workers dwelling under 

District Plan policy HOU5.  Councillor Andrews said 

that, based on the current situation with this 

application, he was not uncomfortable with supporting 

the recommendation in the report. 

 

The Service Manager agreed with the points made by 

Councillors Page and Andrews.  He said that the 

applicant could apply for another rural workers 

dwelling but the scale of the operation would not 

justify an on-site rural workers dwelling based on 

current planning policy.  Members were advised that 

the benefits would not weigh the Green Belt harm and 



DM  DM 
 
 

 

556 

this would therefore be contrary to policy. 

 

Councillor Jones proposed and Councillor Huggins 

seconded, a motion that the variation of a Section 52 

agreement under planning reference 3/0364/85 be 

approved as per the recommendation detailed in the 

report submitted.  After being put to the meeting and a 

vote taken, this motion was declared CARRIED. 

 

RESOLVED – that the planning obligation 

required by the legal agreement be discharged. 

 

395   ITEMS FOR REPORTING AND NOTING  

 

 

 Councillor Huggins commented on the unfortunate 

appeal decision in Buntingford High Street at 57a.  

Councillor Jones also expressed his concern that this 

appeal decision had gone against the Council’s 

decision at 57a High Street, Buntingford in respect of 

application 3/18/1566/FUL. 

 

Councillor Deering said that the Council had no control 

over the final decisions of the planning inspectorate 

but Officers did make representations when required 

to the inspectorate.  The Authority was doing the best 

it could and the outcome was very disappointing in 

respect this appeal. 

 

The Head of Planning and Building Control 

acknowledged the concerns that had been raised by 

Members.  She said that Officers were monitoring the 

appeals for patterns and Officers kept the Council’s 

planning policies under review. 

 

 



DM  DM 
 
 

 

557 

RESOLVED – that the following reports be noted: 

 

(A) Appeals against refusal of planning 

permission / non-determination; 

 

(B) Planning Appeals lodged; 

 

(C) Planning Appeals: Inquiry and Informal 

Hearing Dates 

 

(D) Planning Statistics. 

 

The meeting closed at 7.29 pm 

 

 

Chairman ............................................................ 

 

Date  ............................................................ 

 

 

 

 

 

 


